THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1982/103—Application for Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for determination of rates of duty by the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	15670	73.11.051	Steel, equal angles, hot rolled, 25 mm × 25 mm to 40 mm × 40 mm by 5 mm or 6 mm 50 mm × 50 mm to less than 80 mm × 80 mm by 5 mm to 13 mm Steel channels, hot rolled 76 mm × 38 mm × 6.7 kg/m, to be used in general engineering and structural applications	*or such le duty as	Aul 15* Can 15* DC 15* Pac Free ower rates of the Minister ny case direct	•••

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 17 June 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington and be supported by information as to:

The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and

(b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of May 1982.

1

P. J. MCKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1982/104—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
H.O.	15821	40.14.021	Rubber gasket with PVDF coating especially designed for chlorine lines, especially effective with plastic valves and flanges NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 40.14.029, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 20* Pac Free	
H.O.	15812	59.16.001	Conveyor belts PVC multiple layer, laminated, exceeding 1200 mm in width endlessed, brand siegling, type transilon to be used for convey- ing of materials and finished goods in many industrial, mining and farming applications NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 59.16.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••
H.O.	15671	73.11.021	Steel, equal angles, hot rolled 80 mm \times 80 mm by 5 mm to 13 mm steel, channels, hot rolled, 102 mm \times 51 mm \times 10.4 kg/m to be used in general engineering and structural applications	25*	Aul 15* Can 15* DC 15* Pac Free	
Н.О.	15722	73.25.001	Translucent vinyl coated wire rope, used in the local manufacture of bullworker units NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 73.25.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	35*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free*	
Н.О.	15801	82.05.011	Granlund expanding reamers, to be used as industrial reamers NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 82.05.019	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	
Н.О.	15903	84.45.001	Electro-hydraulic guillotine, 3.65 metre bed \times 6 mm capacity, to be used in cutting of steel plate for Oclyte pole manufacturing operation NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	
Н.О.	1624	85.01.011	Single speed single phase electric motors 50 Hz 320 watts, to be used for making Electro 35 rotary lawnmowers NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 85.01.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 15* Pac Free	
				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 17 June 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of May 1982.

P. J. MCKONE, Comptroller of Customs.